PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8005226

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
HOUSE OF IPY LIMITED	03/10/2023	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MELANIE EGGERS		
Street Address:	PO BOX 1038		
City:	WEST PERTH		
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	6872		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10645067

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +61422755011

Email: melanie.eggers@hotmail.com

Correspondent Name: MELANIE EGGERS

Address Line 1: PO BOX 1038

Address Line 4: WEST PERTH, AUSTRALIA 6872

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELANIE EGGERS			
SIGNATURE:	/Melanie Eggers/			
DATE SIGNED:	06/14/2023			
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

Total Attachments: 6

source=House of IPy - Eggers IP Assignment Deed 10.03.23#page1.tif source=House of IPy - Eggers IP Assignment Deed 10.03.23#page2.tif source=House of IPy - Eggers IP Assignment Deed 10.03.23#page3.tif source=House of IPy - Eggers IP Assignment Deed 10.03.23#page4.tif

source=House of IPy - Eggers IP Assignment Deed 10.03.23#page5.tif

source=House of IPy - Eggers IP Assignment Deed 10.03.23#page6.tif

source=House of IPy - Eggers IP Assignment Deed 10.03.23#page6.ti

PATENT REEL: 063941 FRAME: 0258

ANNEX A

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Deed is made on 10 March 2023 between:

- (1) HOUSE OF IPY LIMITED a company incorporated in England and Wales (Company Number 09949047) whose registered office is at c/- DMH Stallard LLP, 6 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3BF, United Kingdom (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) MELANIE JANE EGGERS of an address known to the Assignor, whose postal address is PO Box 1038, West Perth, Western Australia, 6872, Australia (the "Assignee"),

(each a "Party" and together referred to as the "Parties").

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the Patent and the Trade Marks.
- (B) The Assignor and the Assignee entered into an agreement on the same date as this deed (the "Assignment") for the assignment from the Assignor to the Assignee of certain assets and intellectual property rights including the Patent and the Trade Marks.

The Parties agree as follows:

1 INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this Agreement the following definitions apply:

"Patent" means Untied States patent number US 10 645 067 titled

"Search engine for authenticated network resources" dated 5 May 2020, of which the Assignee is the named inventor.

"Trade Marks" means all trade mark applications and registrations owned

by the Assignor, including the trade marks listed in

Schedule 1.

- 1.2 The Background forms part of this Agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this Agreement and any reference to this Agreement includes the Background.
- 1.3 Any words following the terms **including**, **include**, **in particular** or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words preceding those terms.
- 1.4 References to "person" shall include any individual, partnership, LLP, firm, body corporate, unincorporated body of persons or association.

2 OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

2.1 Pursuant to the Assignment, and in exchange for valuable consideration, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee all its right, title and interest in:

Page 7 of 12

- 2.1.1 the Patent; and
- 2.1.2 the Trade Marks.
- 2.2 For the avoidance of doubt, the assignment in this clause 2 includes:
 - 2.2.1 all goodwill in respect of the Assignor's business, including that attaching to the Trade Marks in relation to the goods or services in respect of which they are registered or used; and
 - 2.2.2 the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Patent or Trade Marks whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this Deed.
- 2.3 The Assignor warrants that:
 - 2.3.1 it is the registered proprietor of the Patent and Trade Marks; or
 - 2.3.2 if its wholly-owned subsidiary (UK company number 09943973) is the registered proprietor, all legal or beneficial ownership has been validly assigned and transferred to the Assignor by virtue of the Assignment.

3 GENERAL

- 3.1 The Assignment, to which this Deed is annexed, constitutes the whole agreement and understanding between the Parties and supersedes any arrangement, understanding or previous agreement between the Parties, whether written or oral, relating to the subject matter of this Deed.
- 3.2 No variation of this Deed shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by each of the Parties (or their authorised representatives, where appropriate).
- 3.3 If any provision of the Deed is found by any court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partly illegal, invalid, void, voidable, unenforceable or unreasonable it shall, to the extent of such illegality, invalidity, voidness, voidability, unenforceability or unreasonableness, be deemed severable and the remaining provisions of the Deed and the remainder of such provision shall continue in full force and effect with the minimum alteration and to give the maximum possible effect to the intentions of the Parties in entering in to this Deed.
- 3.4 The Parties to this Deed do not intend that any term of this Deed will be enforceable by any person that is not a Party to it.
- 3.5 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when executed and delivered is an original but which all counterparts together shall constitute the same document. Delivery of an executed signature page of a counterpart sent in PDF format attached to an email shall be effective until the original page is provided.
- 3.6 The formation, existence, construction, performance, validity and all aspects of the Agreement shall be governed by English law and the Parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

Signed by **Stephen Goschalk** (Director) duly authorised for and on behalf of **House of IPy Limited**

Signed by **Susie Harris** (Director) duly authorised for and on behalf of **House of IPy Limited**

Susic Harris
628EA2830208415...

Witnessed by

Afficial Reservation

Name SUSAN CAMPBELL

Address 16 HIBERNIA RISE

SORPENTO

Signed by Melanie Eggers

SCHEDULE 1

Trade Marks

All registered in the name of House of IPy Limited

Country / Territory	Mark	Classes	Application No.	Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
Australia	IPy	9		1818921	4-Aug-16	17-May-17
Bhutan	IPy	9	BT/M/1326785	BT/M/1326785	4-Aug-16	19-Sep-17
Cambodia	IPy	9		KH/M/1326785		23-Jun-18
Cuba	IPy	9		11326785		15-Aug-18
European Union	IPy	9, 35, 42	015084478	015084478	5-Feb-16	11-Nov-16
Iceland	IPy	9		V0103357		16-May-17
Israel	IPy	9		291070		5-Nov-18
Loa PDR	IPy	9		39555		1-Nov-17
Mongolia	IPy	9		M-1326785		16-Jun-17
Mozambique	IPy	9		1/1326785		16-Apr-17
New Zealand	IPy	9		1058472		29-Apr-17
Singapore	IPy	9		40201700472W		16-Jun-17
Tunisia	IPy	9		TN/M/100/1326785		5-Aug-16
United Kingdom	IPy	9, 35, 42		915084478	4-Feb-16	10-Nov-16
USA	IPY	9		5184995		19-Apr-17
WIPO Madrid International	IPy	9		1326785		5-Aug-16

Countries / Territories for International Trademark Registration 1326785:

RECORDED: 06/14/2023

Antigua and Barbuda, Albania, Armenia, Australia, Azerbaijan, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bahrain, Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba, Bhutan, Botswana, Belarus, Switzerland, China, Colombia, Cuba, Curaçao, Algeria, Egypt, Georgia, Ghana, Gambia (the), Israel, India, Iran (Islamic Republic of), Iceland, Japan, Kenya, Kyrgyzstan, Cambodia, Korea (Democratic People's Republic of), Korea (Republic of), Kazakhstan, Lao People's Democratic Republic, Liechtenstein, Liberia, Lesotho, Morocco, Monaco, Moldova (Republic of), Montenegro, Madagascar, Macedonia (the former Yugoslav Republic of), Mongolia, Mexico, Mozambique, Namibia, Norway, New Zealand, African Intellectual Property Organization, Oman, Philippines, Serbia, Russian Federation, Rwanda, Sudan, Singapore, Sierra Leone, San Marino, Sao Tome and Principe, Sint Maarten (Dutch part), Syrian Arab Republic, Eswatini, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Tunisia, Turkey, Ukraine, Uzbekistan, Viet Nam, Zambia, Zimbabwe

Page 12 of 12